202102260056

02/26/2021 08:46 AM Pages: 1 of 12 Fees: $114.50
Skagit County Auditor, WA

After Recording Return To:
Corel.ogic SolEx

1625 NW 136th Ave, Ste E100
Sunrise, FL 33323

Space Above This Line For Recording Data
This Document Prepared By:
Home Preservation
Umpqua Bank
13535 SW 72nd Ave Suite 200
Tigard, OR 97223
Document Title: LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Reference numbers of related documents: 201705170062
on page _ of document

Grantor(s):
1. BRYAN R. DENSON
2,
3.
etc. additional names onpage ____ of document

Grantee(s) Beneficiary(ies):

1. Umpqua Bank

2,

3.
etc. additional names on page of document

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel Account Number(s): P68781 / 3990-000-080-0009

Legal Description:
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SKAGIT,

STATE OF WASHINGTON: LOT 80, SAMISH RIVER PARK, DIVISION NO. 1, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 9 OF PLATS, PAGES 43 AND 44, RECORDS OF SKAGIT
COUNTY, WASHINGTON. SITUATED IN SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

;
f
|
* 5 8 + 5 &

4 5 3

i
;l !
: ’!
1 =

« 8 %5 0 13 2 2 & 2

e

- 7
232201714 WASHINGTON COVER PAGE




202102260056
02/26/2021 08:46 AM Page 2 of 12

After Recording Return To:
CorelLogic SolEx

1625 NW 136th Ave, Ste E100
Sunrise, FL 33323

This Document Prepared By:
Home Preservation

Umpqua Bank

13535 SW 72nd Ave Suite 200
Tigard, OR 97223

Parcel ID Number: P68781 / 3990-000-080-0009
Prior instrument reference: Instrument No:
201705170062, of the Official Records of SKAGIT County,

WA.

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
Original Recording Date: May 17, 2017 Loan No.:8601322421
Original Loan Amount: $261,934.00 Investor Loan No: 8501322421
New Money: $8,861.95 MIN Number: 100045810001837647

VA Case No.: 46-46-6-0864432

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower (“I/my/me”); BRYAN R. DENSON. Dated this 15th day of January, 2021. If more than one
Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as “I." For purposes of this
document words signifying the singular (such as *I") shall include the plural (such as "we") and vice versa
where appropriate.
Lender or Servicer {(“Lender’): Umpqua Bank, whose address is 13535 SW 72nd Ave Suite 200,
Tigard, OR 97223
Nominee for Lender ("MERS"); Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") has an address
and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M) 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.
Date of first lien morigage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) and Note ("Note"):
May 16, 2017 and recorded in Instrument No: 201705170062, recorded on May 17, 2017, of the Official
Records of SKAGIT County, WA.
Property Address (“Property”). 7137 STEELHEAD LN

BURLINGTON, WA 98233

Legal Description:
See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof;

I
« B8 S 0 1 3 2 2 4 2 1 =
il :
~ 7 0 0 00 & 2 9 0 1 %

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10036 05/18 {page 1 of 10 pages,

* 5 8 4 5 + 3 5 %



202102260056
02/26/2021 08:46 AM Page 3 of 12

if my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
Loan Mcdification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement {1) the
Mortgage on the Property, and {2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together,
as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given o them in Loan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied,

1. My Representations and Covenants. | cerlify, represent to L.ender, covenant and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is imminent, and (i} | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;

B. One of the borrowers signing this Agreement lives in the Property as a principal residence, and
the Property has not been condemned;

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the
Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is required by law
to allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spouse or domestic partner of the
undersigned in the event of a death, divorce or marriage;

D. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and | understand that | am not
required to disclose child support or alimony uniess | chose to rely on such income when
requesting to qualify for the VA Modification Program ("Program”));

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
Program, are true and correct;

F. W Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do so; and

G. | have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan.

2. Acknowiledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any
of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any covenant in Section 1
has not been performed, the Loan Documenis will not be modified and this Agreement will
terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents; and

B. (understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender accepts
this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date
(as defined in Section 3) has cccurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of

the requirements under this Agreement.
'!ﬂlll[ﬁ' !W!Ill lllzm !l |2II!I !~ lllllﬂll!“ Ellm l’* I|J|I _!l E

|
*» 7 0 00 0 & 2 9 0 1

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10636 05/16 (page 2 of 10 pages,




202102260056
02/26/2021 08:46 AM Page 4 of 12

3. The Modification. |f my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all
maternial respects and all preconditions 1o the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Documents will automatically become medified on March 1, 2021 (the “Modification Effective
Date™) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if | have failed
1o make any payments as a precondition to this modilication under a trial period plan, this
modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on March 1, 2021.

A. The Maturity Date will be: February 1, 2051,

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be
past due as of the Modification Effective Date {including unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid
Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The new
principal balance of my Note will be $276,666.32 (the "New Principal Balance”). | understand that
by agreeing 10 add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid
Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also
understand that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the
outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

C. Interest at the rate of 3.375% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of February 1,
2021 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on March 1,
2021. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years| Interest | Interest Rate Monthly | Monthly Total Payment Number of
Rate Change Date Prin & Int | Escrow Monthly Begins On Monthly
Payment | Payment | Payment Payments
Amount | Amount
1.30 | 3.375% | February 01.2021 | $1,223.13 | $31826 | $1,541.39 March 01, 2021 360
May adjust | May adjust
pernodically | periodically

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate morigage loan, upon modification, the
minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will nc fonger
be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my
modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of
the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to
pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest being added 1o the outstanding
principal balance.

0. | will be in defaull if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this

F
-~ 8 5 0O

7 O 0 0 0O
tQAN MODIFICATION AGHEEMENT
10036 05/18 {page 3 of 10 pages.




E.

202102260056
02/26/2021 08:46 AM Page 5 of 12

Agreement.

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rale set forth in
Section 3.C.

4, Additional Agreements. | agree fo the following:

A

L

* 8 5 0 13 2 2 4 2 1

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the borrower and co-
borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred 10 one spouse in the divorce decree,
the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (although
the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan
Documents); or {iii} the Lender has waived this requirement in writing,

That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan
or other workout plan that | previocusly entered into with Lender.

To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments
of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments,
the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

That this Agreement conslitutes notice that the Lender's waiver as to payment of Escrow ltems, if
any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow
account,

That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the
Loan Documents, and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly
modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the
terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without
Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of afl
sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not exercise this oplion if state or federal law, rules
or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. K
Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notfice of acceleration. The notice shalt
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within
which | must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. I | fail to pay these sums prior (o the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without

5 8 4 5 35 &

-+

» 7 Q 0 0O 0 &

2 9 0 1 -

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10036 05/18 {page 4 of 10 pages,



202102260056
02/26/2021 08:46 AM Page 6 of 12

further notice orf demand or me.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Lean, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my properly as
permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 17011-3. A buyer or transferee of
the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as
noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the
Property.

I. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penaity tor full or partial prepayment of
the Note, such provision is null and void.

J. That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in cblaining any fitle endorsemeni(s), or similar title
insurance produclt(s), and/or subordination agreemeni(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien position and/er is
fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding
anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such fitle
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of
this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement
will be null and void.

K. That | wi¥! execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and conditions
of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand that
either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction wifl be provided to
me for my signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement will be void and of no lega!l effect upon
notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the
original Loan Documents shall continue in fulf force and effect, such terms will not be modified by
this Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Loan Modification Program.

L. {(a) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separaie corporation
ihat is the Nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns and is acting sclely for
Lender. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address
and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. MERS
is appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exerscise the rights, duties and obligations of
Lender as Lender may from time to lime direct, including but not limited to appointing a
successor {rusiee, assigning, or releasing, in whote or in part the Securty Instrument,
foraclosing or directing Trustee fo institute foreclosure of the Securnity Instrument, or taking
such other actions as Lender may deem necessary or appropriate under the Security
Instrument. The term "MERS" includes any successors and assigns of MERS. This
appointment will inure to and bind MERS, its successors and assigns, as well as Lender, until
MERS' Nominee interest is terminated.

0 01 % 2 2 4 2 1 * S 8 4 S5 +
*® 7 0 2 9@ 0

0 0 0 & 1 =
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENRT
10036 05/18 {page 5 of 1G pages,




202102260056
02/26/2021 08:46 AM Page 7 of 12

() “Nominee® means one designated tc act for another as its representative for a timited
purpose.

(c) Lender, as the beneficiary under the Security Instrument, designates MERS as the Nominee
for Lender. Any notice required by Applicable Law or this Security Instrument to be served
on Lender must be served on MERS as the designated Nominee for Lender. Borrower
understands and agrees that MERS, as the designated Nominee for Lender, has the right to
exercise any or all interesis granted by Bomrower 10 Lender, including, but nof limited to, the
right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including,
but not limited to, assigning and releasing the Security Instrument, and substituting a
successor trustee.

(dj MNotices. Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower provides to Lender must also be
pravided to MERS as Nominee for Lender untii MERS' Nominee interest is terminated. Any
notice provided by Borrower in connection with the Security Instrument will not be deemed to
have been given to MERS until actually received by MERS.

Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender or MERS may from time to
time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed under the Security Instrument who
has ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successor trustee will succeed
to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee in the Security Instrument and by
Applicable Law.

(e

—

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,
address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, paymen{ history,
government monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity.  In
addition, | understand and consent to the disciosure of my personal information and the terms of
the trial period ptan and this Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Depariment of the Treasury, (i}
Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in conneclion with their responsibilities under the Home
AHordability and Stability Pian; {iii) any investar, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees or services my first ken or subordinate hen (if applicable) morigage loan(s); (iv)
companies that perforrn suppon services for the Loan Modification Program and the Second Lien
Modification Progeam; and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

N. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan as modified,
or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request o execule, acknowtedge, initial
and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. It the Note is
replaced, the Lerider hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the
Note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred 1o as

il ‘
: \
«~ B8 5 0 13 2 2 4 2 1 5 8 4 S 35

2 " L + ]
|
‘

« 7 0 0 0 0 & 2 0o 1 =

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

2
10036 D5/18 {page 6 of 10 pages.




202102260056
02/26/2021 08:46 AM Page 8 of 12

“Documents.” | agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after { receive the Lender’s
written request for such replacement.

. That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the

capitalization which will result in a higher totat monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which |
may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal
Bajance.

. This Agreement modifies an obligation secured by an existing security instrument recorded in

SKAGIT County, WA, upon which all recordation taxes have been paid. As of the date of this
agreement, the unpaid principal balance of the original cbligation secured by the existing security
instrument is $267,784.37. The principal balance secured by the existing security instrument as a
result of this Agreement is $276,666.32, which amount represents the excess of the unpaid
principal balance of this originat obligation.

Lender acknowledges that until it directs MERS to assign MERS's Nominee interest in the Security
Instrument, MERS remains the Nominee for Lender, with the authority to exercise the rights of
Lender.

« B 5 0O 2 2 & 2 1 = * 5 8 4 5 + 3 5 &

*

7 O

1

3
0 0

(1]

-] 0 1 »

2 9

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10036 05/18 (rage 7 of 1) pages.



202102260056
02/26/2021 08:46 AM Page 9 of 12

In Witness Whereaf, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

Date: Q‘? C}ﬂh Q&?/

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgmenis)

State of Washingion
County of S‘C&A‘ \'*f

I certify that | know or have satistactory evidence that BRYAN R. DENSON, (name of person) is the
person who appeared before me, a Notary Public and said person acknowledged that (he/she) signed this
instrument and acknowiedged it to be (his/her) free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes
mentioned in the instrument.

et olmmal

Signatufs orNBlary

DIANA M AUSTIN
Notary Public
State of Washington
Commission # 130134
My Comm. Expires Sep 7, 2023

Titie

My Commission expires: ! ! ] ! 3&7(5
Origination Company: Umpqua Bank
NMLSR ID: 401867

* 5 + 3 5 =

~ 8 S O 1 1 = T 8 4

|
H
. 7 00 &6 2 9 0 1 *

Qg O
LOAN MODIE ICATION AGREEMENT
10036 0512 {prage 8 of 10 pages.




202102260056
02/26/2021 08:46 AM Page 10 of 12

Umpqua Bank

BV (Seal) - Lender
Name: +

Title: m\d

Sate of Lender‘s Signature

) [Space Below This Line For Acknowledgmants)
State of __ (¢ 30 A

County of WA Sk ¢ ﬂ(;j\”l}ﬂ

i certify that | know or have satistactory evidence that
Ruﬂ Boen e PSGSYaNt Vice Presiclent of
U MG A o K

{name of person) is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that {he/she)
signed this instrument and acknowtedged it to be (his/her) free and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

e C2licdapar
d D,u HW’J f/ﬁmmm&u
Sighature of Notary

’\mru Poblic - Ormm

Title
My Commission expires: QIJ_J;(_/_Z.QLE__

OFFICIAL STAMP
JULIA ANN DOMINGUET
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO., 1007615
MY JOmm SHION EXPIRES JANUARY 14, 3025

-

2

«~ 8 5 0 v 3 2

8t i
1]
« 7 0 0 00 6 2 9 0 1 «

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
10036 06/18 (page 9 of 10 pages,

I
4 2 1 w = 5 8 4 5 + 3 5

-




202102260056
02/26/2021 08:46 AM Page 11 of 12

Mongag

Electropic Heglsirataon Systems, Inc - Nominee for Lender
: _KLJ%SQEIQ fy,_z‘i@t.s

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of O CEGit My

County of W O@fﬂ\ Y’\%‘\f) N
| certify that [ know or have satisfactory evidence that
Mathew Hau e _ASSIStant Sews “ony o

MNopr m&m EY'QLWDY\\(, Qa@%ﬁmsuﬁ SU\S’rem; ne

(name of person) is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (he/she)
signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be {his/her) free and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: (22 \ | 0\1 2 0]2.\1
A [ maguee
Si alure of Notary

NQ&@L} Wil - O!f_ﬁ(f)/]

Titte
My Commission expires: Of / / L/'/ 20 .5

OF FICIAL STAMP
JULTA ANN DOMINGUEZ
MOTARY BUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NG, 1007913
MY COMMISSIDN EXPIRES JANUARY 14, 2025

e 4

2
LOAN MODIFICAT ION AGREE MFN

9 -
10036 05415 {page 1G of 10 pages.

-]




202102260056
02/26/2021 08:46 AM Page 12 of 12

Exhibit "A"
Loan Number: 8501322421
Property Address: 7137 STEELHEAD LN, BURLINGTON, WA 98233
Legal Description:
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY 1S SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SKAGIT, STATE
OF WASHINGTON: LOT 80, SAMISH RIVER PARK, DIVISION NC. 1, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREQF RECORDED IN VOLUME 9 OF PLATS, PAGES 43 AND 44, RECORDS OF
SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON. SITUATED IN SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON,

o

Paget ol

4 2
1233806718 Exhibil A Legal Description Antachment

|
= 8 5 QO 1 3 2 2 1 = * 5 8 4 5 + 3 5



